

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

MATTHEW DABABNEH

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

PAMELA LOPEZ

Defendant-Appellant.

3rd Civ. No. C088848

Sacramento County

Superior Court

Case No. 34-2018 00238699

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF AND
PROPOSED AMICI BRIEF OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 13 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Katie Townsend *

(State Bar No. 254321)

** Counsel of Record*

Bruce D. Brown**

Caitlin Vogus**

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020

Washington, DC 20005

Telephone: 202.795.9300

Facsimile: 202.795-9310

ktownsend@rcfp.org

bbrown@rcfp.org

cvogus@rcfp.org

*** Of Counsel*

Jennifer A. Nelson**

Gabriel Rottman**

UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA

SCHOOL OF LAW

FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC

580 Massie Road

Charlottesville, VA 22903

Tel: (202) 795-9312

Fax: (202) 795 9310

jn5g@lawschool.virginia.edu

gr4jz@lawschool.virginia.edu

*** Of counsel*

Document received by the CA 3rd District Court of Appeal.

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF

**TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDING JUSTICE AND ASSOCIATE
JUSTICES OF THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT:**

Pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.200(c), the Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, California News Publishers Association, The Center for Investigative Reporting (d/b/a Reveal), First Amendment Coalition, International Documentary Assn., Media Alliance, The Media Institute, National Freedom of Information Coalition, National Press Photographers Association, The News Leaders Association, Pacific Media Workers Guild (The NewsGuild-CWA Local 39521), Society of Environmental Journalists, Society of Professional Journalists, and Tully Center for Free Speech (collectively, “amici”) respectfully request leave to file the attached amici curiae brief in support of Defendant-Appellant Pamela Lopez (“Appellant”). Appellant consents to the filing of the attached *amici* brief. Plaintiff-Respondent reserves his right to oppose the application and to respond to the briefs on the merits should the court permit its filing.

I. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE

News organizations play an essential role in society by informing public discussion about matters of public concern. Legislative activities, including

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 7

ARGUMENT 11

I. The lower court’s finding that Respondent’s denial of wrongdoing was alone sufficient to defeat a special motion to strike under California’s anti-SLAPP law could have sweeping consequences for newsgathering and reporting. 11

A. The actual malice standard provides important protection to the news media. 11

B. The lower court erred in conflating proof of falsity with proof of actual malice..... 13

C. The lower court’s reasoning would chill newsgathering in California on misconduct by government officials broadly..... 15

II. The legislative privilege advances the same “profound national commitment” to robust debate on government affairs protected by the actual malice standard, and therefore indisputably applies to a press conference about a formal complaint of official wrongdoing. 17

III. The lower court’s narrow reading of the fair report privilege could chill news reporting about the conduct of government officials..... 21

IV. The content of the *Los Angeles Times* story is irrelevant to whether the fair report privilege attaches to Appellant’s press conference. 26

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1-800 Contacts, Inc. v. Steinberg</i> , (2003) 107 Cal. App. 4th 568.....	19
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp.</i> , (2015) 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir.) ..	12
<i>Beilenson v. Superior Court</i> , (1996) 44 Cal. App. 4th 944	15
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , (1984) 466 U.S. 485.....	15
<i>Burrill v. Nair</i> , (2013) 217 Cal. App. 4th 357.....	23
<i>Christian Research Inst. v. Alnor</i> , (2007) 148 Cal. App. 4th 71.....	16
<i>Dababneh v. Lopez</i> , (2019) No. 34-2018-00238699 (Cal. Sup. Ct., Sacramento Cty.).....	13
<i>Healthsmart Pacific, Inc. v. Kabateck</i> , (2016) 7 Cal. App. 5th 416.....	27, 28
<i>J-M Manufacturing Co. v. Phillips & Cohen LLP</i> , (2016) 247 Cal. App. 4th 87.....	22
<i>Kahl v. Bureau of Nat’l Affairs, Inc.</i> , (2017) 856 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir.)	12
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , (1964) 376 U.S. 254.....	9, 11, 13, 14, 24
<i>Reader’s Digest Ass’n v. Superior Court</i> , (1984) 208 Cal. Rptr. 137	14
<i>Scott v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , (1974) 37 Cal. App. 3d 277	17, 20
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , (1931) 283 U.S. 359	11
<i>Webster v. Sun Co.</i> , (1984) 731 F.2d 1, 5 (D.C. Cir.)	18

Statutes

CAL. CIV. CODE § 47(d) (2019) 21

Other Authorities

Assem. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 1540 (1995-1996 Reg. Sess.) as amended June 6, 1996 22

Melanie Mason, *California Assemblyman Accused of Forcing Lobbyist into Bathroom and Masturbating*, L.A. Times (Dec. 4, 2017) 26, 29

Zechariah Chafee, Free Speech in the United States 28 (1941)..... 16
